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APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):  

 Technical Advisory Committee             Historic Preservation Board 

 City Commission                            Planning and Development Board                       

Date of Application:__________________    
  

Location  Address: ______________________________________________________________  
Lot(s):____________________ Block(s): ________________ Subdivision: __________________ 
Folio Number(s): ______________________________________________________________ 
Zoning Classification: ___________________ Land Use Classification: ___________________ 
Existing Property Use: _______________________ Sq Ft/Number of Units: _________________ 

Is the request the result of a violation notice? (  ) Yes  (  ) No     If yes, attach a copy of violation. 
Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File 
Number(s) and Resolution(s):______________________________________________________ 

Economic Roundtable   Technical Advisory Committee        Historic Preservation Board               

City Commission                   Planning and Development  

Explanation of Request:  _________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Number of units/rooms: _________________________   Sq Ft:  __________________________ 

Value of Improvement: _________________  Estimated Date of Completion: ________________ 

Will Project be Phased? (  ) Yes  (  )No             If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase 
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Name of Current Property Owner:  ________________________________________________ 

Address of Property Owner: _______________________________________________________  

Telephone: ________________ Fax: _______________ Email Address:____________________ 
Name of Consultant/Representative/Tenant (circle one): _______________________________ 
Address: ________________________________________Telephone: ____________________ 
Fax: __________________  Email Address: __________________________________________ 
Date of Purchase: ______________ Is there an option to purchase the Property? Yes (   ) No (   )  

If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract. 
List Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Hearing: ___________________________ 

_________________________________  Address:___________________________________  
_____________________________________  Email Address: _________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This application must be          

completed in full and           
submitted with all  documents  

to be placed on a Board or    
Committee’s agenda.   

 
The applicant is responsible 
for obtaining the appropriate 

checklist for each type of   
application.  

 
Applicant(s) or their                

authorized legal agent must be 
present at all Board or       
Committee meetings. 

 
At least one set of the         

submitted plans for each   
application must be signed 
and sealed (i.e. Architect or        

Engineer). 
 

Documents and forms can be 
accessed on the City’s website 

at          
http://www.hollywoodfl.org/Do
cumentCenter/Home/View/21 

 

 

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315 
Hollywood, FL 33022       

GENERAL APPLICATION 

Tel: (954) 921-3471 
Fax: (954) 921-3347 

 
 

File No. (internal use only):________________________ 

PLANNING DIVISION 
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58 Oak (fka: Hollywood House) 
Project Narrative/Criteria Statement
Request: Preliminary and Final TAC approval of a Site Plan
TAC Application Submittal: June 27, 2018 and October 8, 2018
  
On behalf of 58 Oak LLC, the Applicant, we are requesting Final Technical Advisory Committee 
(TAC) approval for a mixed-use project, within the City of Hollywood.   

LOCATION 
The subject site is generally located at the southeast intersection of Sterling Road and North 58th 
Avenue within the municipal limits of the City of Hollywood (“City”) and contains 
approximately 1.50-acres/65,153 square feet.  The subject property has a situs address of 5230 
North 31st Place, Hollywood Florida 33021 & 4231 N. 58th Avenue, Hollywood Florida 33021 
and the following Folio Numbers: 5141 01 00 0041 and 5141 01 00 0040 (the “Property”). 

BACKGROUND 
Historical aerial photographs indicate the Property was utilized for agricultural purposes (citrus 
groves) circa 1947.  Also at this time, what appears to be a single-family home was also present 
in the central-southern portion of the site. By 1958, although remnants of the former citrus 
groves are visible, it is clear the Property was no longer utilized for commercial citrus 
production. Additionally, during this time period, a second residential home was constructed 
along the southern property boundary; the northern portion of the site is observed as heavily-
wooded. Circa 1981, a third single-family home was constructed in the central portion of the site. 
No significant changes to the site were observed since the addition of the third residential home 
in the early 1980s, and, the Property remains used for residential purposes until present day.  

LAND USE & ZONING 
The Properties have a future land use designation of Transit Oriented Corridor (TOC) and are 
zoned North-Mixed Use.   

According to the City’s Land Use Element, the TOC land designation allows for residential uses 
and encourages redevelopment or development of significant areas. The major purpose of the 
TOC land use designation is to facilitate multi-use and mixed-use development, encourage mass 
transit, reduce the need for automobile travel, provide incentives for quality development, and 
give definition to the urban form.  The proposed Project will further the goals of the City’s Land 

AJ ENTITLEMENTS & PLANNING, LLC 

6311 Riverwalk Lane, Unit 4  |  Jupiter, FL 33458 
(561) 284-2472  |  autumn@ajentitlements.com 



Use Plan by providing a mixed-use, multi-family housing need that is located within close 
proximity to the City’s mass transit lines.  

The North-Mixed Use zoning district was recently assigned to the properties as part of the City-
Initiated Rezoning of the State Road 7 Corridor, which was adopted on December 6, 2017.  The 
following table shows the land use and zoning designations of the surrounding properties.  

             

REQUEST 
The applicant is seeking Final TAC approval to allow for the redevelopment of the Property for 
the purposes of constructing a mixed-use project with 58 multi-family units (apartments) and 
9,270 square feet of leasable office use combined in one, five-story, 104,624-square foot building 
on 1.50 acres (the “Project”).  With this Project the existing single-family home and accessory 
structures will be completely demolished and replaced with the Project.  The proposed 58 multi-
family units will be developed and conveyed as rental units. Each apartment unit will feature 
two-bedrooms with w/d hook-ups (with the exception of one unit consisting of one bedroom/one 
bathroom).  The first floor will feature the parking, stair/elevators & lobby, while the second and 
third floors will contain both office users and apartments, and floors four & five will consist of 
apartment units. 

Density/Intensity  
The applicant is proposing to construct 58 multifamily dwelling units, which equates to a density 
of 39 du/acre.  The proposed density will be far less than the maximum permitted by the 
underlying land use designation and the North Mixed-Use zoning district which allows for a 
maximum density of 50 du/acre.  With this project, 9,270 square feet of leasable general office 
use is also being proposed.  This mixed-use Project of 58 multifamily dwelling units and 9,270 
square feet of general office will further the goals of the City’s Land Use Plan by providing a 
true mixed-use project that is located within close proximity to the City’s mass transit lines.  

Direction Future Land 
Use 
Designation

Zoning Designation Existing Use

North TOC North Mixed Use Beyond Stirling Road to the northeast 
is an RV park and to the northwest 
are single-story commercial uses.

South TOC North Mixed Use Single-family home

West TOC North Mixed Use Single-family homes and a strip 
commercial center (Poinciana Plaza)

East MRES RM-18 3-story Multi-family development



Locating high residential densities in this area of the City will increase mass transit ridership 
which will help fund the same and will be an economic benefit to the City. 

Analysis of Article 6, Article II, 6.23 

The following is a summary of how the proposed Project conforms to the application 
requirements of City of Hollywood Technical Review Standards of Final Site Plans within 
Article 6, Article II, 6.23.  Please note that the agent has prepared responses to the code 
requirements immediately following the code requirements.  

 A.   Natural Environment.  All proposed development shall be designed in such a manner as to 
preserve, perpetuate and improve the existing natural character of the site. Existing trees and 
other landscape features shall, to the maximum extent possible, be preserved in their natural 
state; and additional landscape features shall be provided to enhance architectural features, to 
relate structural design to the site, and to conceal unattractive uses. In all instances the city's 
tree protection, landscaping and all other applicable regulations shall be fully complied with as 
minimum standards. 

Response: As shown on the tree survey prepared by Avirom & Associates and Earth Advisors, 
the site contains large oak trees that the applicant has taken great measures to preserve in place 
and incorporate into the design of the project, per City Code. The applicant has designed the site 
plan and building placement so that the oak trees can be preserved in place where practical . 
During construction, the trees that are healthy enough to survive the construction and which are 
proposed to be preserved will be properly protected so as to not cause any damage to their health.  
(Please see the tree protection detail on the landscape plan(s) included with the submittal). 

The project will further be enhanced with lush landscaping through the project that compliments 
the building architecture, site, and surrounding properties. The landscaping pallet will consist of  
trees (Pigeon Plums, Silver Buttonwood, Dahoon Holly, Live Oaks, Cabbage Palms), shrubs 
(Coco Plums, Clusia, Ficus, Firebrush, Wild Coffee, Trinette), and ground cover (Asiatic 
Jasmine, St. Augustine).  

 B.   Open space. Adequate landscaped open space shall be provided which meets the particular 
needs and demands of the proposed development and all specific zoning district requirements. 
Legal methods assuring the continued preservation and maintenance of required open space 
shall be submitted to and approved by the City Attorney. The type and distribution of all open 
space shall be determined by the character, intensity and anticipated residential or user 
composition of the proposed development. 
      1.   Passive open spaces (those areas not planned for intensive activity) shall be arranged as 
to enhance internal spatial relationships between proposed structures, to provide buffers between 
the project and adjacent less intensive uses, to facilitate pedestrian movements within the 
development, and to improve the overall visual quality of the site. 



      2.   Active open spaces (those areas containing activities such as playgrounds, tennis courts, 
swimming pools and other active recreational facilities) shall be located so as to permit easy 
access to all residents or users within a development. Private recreational facilities and activities 
within specific projects shall, wherever possible, complement, rather than duplicate, nearby 
public recreational activities. 

Response:  The Project has been designed with adequate landscaping and open space for the 
anticipated needs of the residents, business owners, and guests.  The Project will have open space 
and landscaping for the residents, business owners, and guests to utilize and enjoy along the 
entire permitter of the property.  Recreational needs of the residents, business owners, and guests 
will be accomplished through the interior and exterior spaces of the building.  Locating the 
recreational amenities inside the building will allow the residents, business owners, and guests 
access to the same at all times despite any inclement weather.  Such recreational amenities 
include: a gym that will feature aerobic equipment and weight machines/free weights for strength 
training.  With the acquisition of the additional acreage to the north, the Project has been 
redesigned to allow for more exterior amenities, including: a swimming pool, covered patio with 
tree planters, and a trellis.  

C.   Circulation and parking. All circulation systems and parking facilities within a proposed de-
velopment shall be designed and located in such a manner as to comply with the following: 
      1.   A clearly defined vehicular circulation system shall be provided which allows free 
movement within the proposed development while discouraging excessive speeds. Said systems 
shall be separated insofar as practicable from pedestrian circulation systems. Pavement widths 
and access points to peripheral streets shall be provided which adequately serve the proposed 
development and which are compatible and functional with circulation systems outside the 
development. 
      2.   Whenever possible in proposed residential developments, living units should be located 
on residential streets or courts which are designed to discourage nonlocal through traffic. 
      3.   Off-street parking areas shall be provided which adequately accommodate maximum 
vehicle storage demands for the proposed project and are located and designed in such a manner 
so as to conveniently serve the uses to which they are accessory and not create incompatible 
visual relationships. 
      4.   Safe and efficient access to all areas of the proposed development shall be provided for 
emergency and service vehicles, as required by the Florida Building Code in effect in Broward 
County, Florida, as revised from time to time. 
      5.   Sidewalks shall be provided as required by the city regulations. 
      6.   Handicapped Accessibility shall be provided as required by all applicable regulations. 

Response: Residents, business owners and their guests will access the project from the main 
entrance on the east site of North 58th Avenue; an additional egress-only driveway is also 
provided for motorist leaving the Project on the east site of North 58th Avenue. The Project has 
been designed, due to the size and unique configuration, to accommodate most of the parking 



and circulation “garaged” and located under the building.  The majority of the parking will be 
totally obscured from view from North 58th Avenue and Sterling Road.  

The proposed 58 dwelling units requires 1.5 parking spaces per unit plus one guest parking space 
per every 5 units for a total of 99 parking spaces.  The proposed 9,270 feet of leasable office use 
requires 1 parking space for every 250 square feet for a total of 37 parking spaces. The Applicant 
maintains that utilizing the strict application of the code required parking would cause the project 
to be over-parked.  Additionally, as part of the recently adopted City-initiated rezoning effort, 
this area of the City is envisioned for redevelopment that will focus on walkability and mass-
transit ridership.  The applicant anticipates that the majority of the residents will be either a one-
car or no-car household.  Given the anticipated parking projection needs, the applicant has 
submitted a shared parking study reduction for this mixed use project.  As shown on the site plan 
prepared by Saltz Michelson, the shared parking study reduction requires 99 parking spaces.  The 
applicant is providing a total of 105 parking spaces, four of which are handicap spaces.  The 
applicant is willing to accept a condition of approval that the leasable office area will not exceed 
9,270 square feet so that parking demands are met through the duration of the Project.  

D.   Community services and utilities. All proposed developments shall be designed and located 
in such a manner as to insure the adequate provision, use and compatibility of necessary com-
munity services and utilities. 
      1.   An adequate sanitary sewer collection system including all necessary extensions and 
connections, shall be provided in accordance with city standards for location and design. Where 
necessitated by the size of the development and/or by the unavailability of city treatment facili-
ties, sanitary sewage treatment and disposal systems must be provided in accordance with city 
and state standards and regulations. 
      2.   An efficient solid waste collection system, including the provisions of an adequate num-
ber of properly screened local receptacles in locations which afford maximum use and collection 
convenience, shall be provided in accordance with all applicable city standards. 
      3.   A well designed internal system for fire protection, including the provisions of an ade-
quate number of properly located fire hydrants and an efficient access arrangement for emer-
gency fire vehicles, shall be provided to insure the safety of all persons within the project. 

Response: As shown on the Paving, Grading & Drainage and Utility Plans prepared by Bowman 
Consulting, the Project has been designed to insure the adequate provision of community 
services and utilities in accordance to the City of Hollywood standard requirements.    

The building has been designed to feature internal trash collection, thus eliminating the need for 
unsightly and cumbersome exterior dumpsters.  The building has also been designed with an in-
ternal system for fire protection. Should a fire occur, the site has been designed with efficient ac-
cess for fire trucks.  



E.   Building and other structures. All buildings and structures proposed to be located within a 
development shall be oriented and designed in such a manner as to enhance, rather than detract 
from, the overall quality of the site and its immediate environment. The following guidelines shall 
be followed in the review and evaluation of all buildings and structures: 
      1.   Proposed buildings and structures shall be related harmoniously to the terrain, other 
buildings and the surrounding neighborhood, and shall not create through their location, style, 
color or texture incompatible physical or visual relationships. 
      2.   All buildings and structures shall be designed and oriented in a manner insuring maxi-
mum privacy of residential uses and related activities both on the site being developed and prop-
erty adjacent thereto. 
      3.   All permanent outdoor identification features which are intended to call attention to pro-
posed projects and/or structures shall be designed and located in such a manner as to be an in-
tegral part of the total project and/or structural design and shall not exceed a size and scale nec-
essary for the recognition from vehicles moving along adjacent streets at prescribed legal 
speeds. 

Response: Included in this submittal are full Architectural renderings with four-sided 
architectural elevations with additional labeling and dimensioning, and other application 
requirements. The architect for this project is Saltz Michelson Architects. The architecture can be 
described as Coastal Contemporary. The colors and building materials will feature a sleek design 
through the utilization of steel and glass elements. The balconies have also been designed with 
glass railings and associated materials.  Glass detailing and the incorporation of warm residential 
materials, such as store and ceramic, will soften the building massing. The units are broken-up 
externally, giving the roofline and facade a sculpture image.  

The proposed architecture is consistent with the diversity of the surrounding architecture already 
established in the neighborhood. The architecture in this neighborhood has a blend of multiple 
architectural styles. To the north, beyond Stirling Road, is vacant land with  an RV Park and 
single-story commercial uses with non-distinct architectural styles.  To the east is a 3-story 
simplified multifamily residential development with no distinct architectural styles. The 
properties to the west have a combination of 1-story commercial and residential homes with 
multiple architectural styles and to the south is a large estate style home. With such diversity it 
was important to introduce multiple material change to remain true to the surrounding properties. 
The proposed Coastal Contemporary style incorporates multiple recessed and exposed elements 
along the exterior face as well as frequent roof undulations. 

F.   Level of service standards. For the purpose of the issuance of development orders and 
permits, the city has adopted level of service standards for public facilities ! and services which 6
include roads, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, potable water, and parks and recreation. All 
applicants are required to prove concurrency pursuant to the City's Comprehensive Plan and F.S. 
Chapter 163, as amended from time to time. 



Response:  The Project complies with the adopted Level of Service (LOS) standards for public 
facilities and services, as indicated on the LOS letter prepared by Bowman Consulting and 
included in the application submittal.  The following table lists the current LOS standards for the 
public facilities and services as well as the projected LOS impacts generated from the Project.  

G.   Other requirements. Requirements and recommendations as provided in the city tree and 
landscape regulations shall be observed as will the requirements of all applicable standards and 
regulations. 

Response: As shown on the landscape plans prepared by Design and Entitlement Consultants, 
the proposed landscape plans comply with the City’s tree and landscape regulations. The 
applicant will continue to work with City staff to ensure that all City requirements and 
recommendations are addressed.  

CONCLUSION 
On behalf of the Applicant, the Development Team respectfully request favorable review and 
consideration of this application.  The Development Team for this Project consists of:   
AJ Entitlements & Planning - Autumn Sorrow 
Becker & Poliakoff, PA - David Blattner, ESQ 
Avirom & Associates - John Doogan 
Bowman Consulting - Bill Pfeffer, Eric Luipersbeck 
Design and Entitlement Consultants - Ken DeLaTorre, Bill DuMond 
Saltz Michelson - Charles Michelson, Scott Willis 
Team GFA - Jeremy Ally 

Service City Required LOS Project LOS 

Roads “D” or better 31 peak hour trips/no impact on 
LOS

Sanitary Sewer 315 gallons per day per equivalent 
residential unit

85 GPD/unit and 35 GPD/1,000 
sq.ft. of office

Potable Water 350 gallons per day per unit 143 gallons per day

Solid Waste 8.9 pounds per day per unit 8.9 pounds or less

Drainage 1/2 inch of stormwater runoff for any 
5 minutes

no impact on LOS

Parks & 
Recreation

3 acres of park per 1,000 population no impact on LOS



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
October 8, 2018 
 
Deandrea Moise, Planner 
City of Hollywood 
Department of Development Services 
 
Re:  Oak 58 (fka: Hollywood House) 

  File number: 17-DP-54 

  

Dear Deandrea,  
 
Thank you for reviewing this application for the Oak 58 (fka: Hollywood House) mixed-use 
project. Included in this memorandum, please find the applicant’s response to staff’s comments in 
bold text.  
 
A. Application Submittals 
1.  Provide Plat with next submittal to ensure compliance with any restrictions or limitations of the 
plat. County plat comments shall be required prior to submission for Final TAC. Furthermore, plat 
recordation shall be required prior to Board consideration. 
 
Response:  The applicant has included a copy of the Plat and Broward County’s comments 

on the Plat with this submittal.  

 

2. A boundary survey was provided which is insufficient for submittal. With next submittal remove 
boundary survey and provide an ALTA survey that shall:  
 
Response: The survey has been revised to ALTA SPEC. 

 
 a. Be based off of the O&E with a note stating such. Response: The note has been added  

  to the survey.  
 b. Extend to the centerline of all adjacent streets and alleys. Response: The survey has   

  been revised to include information to the centerline of adjacent streets.  
 c. Indicate angles and bearings, including light and utility poles, catch basins, man   
  holes, and fire hydrants. Response: The survey includes bearings, including light and  

  utility poles, catch basins, manholes, and fire hydrants. The survey also includes all  

  above ground features. 
 d. Natural features (topography: existing and proposed contours and/or spot grades).    
  Response: The Survey includes TOPO 
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 e. Location of all buildings, including the location and size of berms, walls, under   
  ground facilities, intersections, bridges, sidewalks, driveways, curbs and streets.    
  Response: The survey includes existing site improvements.  
 f. Indicate abutting and internal street and their widths, including existing curb-cuts/   
  driveways to the surrounding properties within 100 ft. Response: The Survey shows   

  existing widths and driveways within 100 feet.  
 g. Easements and dedications with O.R. or plat book and page numbers. Response: Based  

  on the Title Commitment/Report there are no plottable easements to show on the   

  survey. 
 h. Provide net and gross property size in square feet and acreage. Ensure consistency    
  with Site Plan. Response: The total property size is shown and matches the site plan. 

 

3. Updated O & E was not provided. Include updated O& E in next submittal. O & E shall:  
 a. Be dated within 30 days of submittal package  
 b. Indicate it was searched from time of platting or 1953 (earliest of the two)  
 c. Legal description of property  
 d. Name all current owners  
 e. Names of all outstanding mortgage holders or a no lien affidavit  
 f. Listing of all hard copy of all recorded encumbrances (if none, state so)  
 
Response: The O&E (we call it the Title Search) has been updated to address items a-f and 

is included after the document titled “Opinion of Title”.  

 

4. Revise tabular data to be clear on what is required and what is provided. Ensure that all 
minimums required are accurate as outlined in the code. 
 
Response: The Tabular Data on Sheet SP1 has been updated.  

 

5. Various inconsistencies were identified in the Parking Reduction strategies. Revise accordingly.  
 
Response: The Parking reduction strategy numbers have been updated on Sheet SP1. 

 

6. Provide breakdown of building areas and square footage for each floor.   
 
Response: The building area breakdown and square footage of each floor has been provided 

on Sheet SP1.  

 

7. On cover sheet list all applicable meeting dates, including Preliminary TAC date.  
 
Response: The meeting dates have been provided on Sheet CO1.  

 

8. Several inconsistencies were identified on tabular data. Ensure consistency between tables.  
  
Response: The Tabular Data on Sheet SP1 has been updated.  

 



 

 

9. Staff encourages Applicant to meet with surrounding homeowner’s associations prior to 
submitting for any Board. Provide update with next submittal.  
 
Response: There are no known homeowner’s associations in the immediate vicinity. The 

applicant has been direct communication with the property manager of the “Sterling 56” 

development directly to the east of the project.  Additionally, the applicant sent public 

notification letters to all of the surrounding residents and included copies of the same in 

March 2018 submittal. It is important to note that the applicant did not receive any responses 

as a result of the letters.  As part of the City’s public notice requirements, the applicant will 

post the property and send out the required letters prior to the Final TAC meeting on 

October 22, 2018.    

 

10. Complete and submit to Broward County School Board an impact fee application prior to 
submitting for Board consideration. Website:  
http://www.broward.k12.fl.us/propertymgmt/Growth_Management/meetings/Docs/PublicSchool
Impact Application.pdf     

 
Response: The applicant has completed the Broward County School Board impact fee 

application. The School Board’s approval of the same is included in the County Plat 

comments (page 19 of 25). 

 

11. Provide written responses to all comments with next submittal. Additionally next submittal 
should include a CD of submitted documents organized in the same order as physical submittal 
sets.  
 
Response: This letter serves as the responses to all comments.  The applicant has provided a 

thumb-drive with all the electronic copies organized in the same order as the physical 

submittal.  

 
12. Additional comments may be forthcoming. 
 
Response: Acknowledged.  

 

B. Zoning 
 
1. No column shall be within three feet of the entrance to a parking space. Dimension all columns 
adjacent to parking stall.  
 
Response: The column dimensions have been added to the plans on sheets SP1 & A1.1. 

 

2. Work with Engineering to ensure appropriate signage is provided for vehicular access points 
that are one way.  
 
Response: Traffic and vehicular signage has been included in the civil engineering drawings. 

 



 

 

3. Illustrate two foot overhang for parking on plans. Overhang shall not be used in calculation for 
pervious area.  
 
Response: The two foot vehicle overhang has been provided on sheet SP1.  

 

4. Provide separate Vehicular Use Area diagram illustrating compliance with VUA landscape 
requirements and at grade parking requirements.  

 
Response: The VUA diagram drawing has been added.  See sheet VUA.  

 

5. Single parking decks under buildings shall be pursuant to the district or subdistrict Building 
Requirements Table and other applicable requirements as listed in Article 4.6.A. Revise 
accordingly.  
 
Response: The parking deck complies with Article 4.6.A. See sheet SP1. 

 

6. Dimension all vertical and horizontal projections to ensure compliance with setback 
requirements.  
 

Response: All of the vertical and horizontal projections have been labeled on the plans. See 

Sheets SP1 and A1.1 

 

7. Balconies on second floor on south façade are not illustrated on site plan and shall be 
dimensioned from property line.   

 
Response: The balconies on the second floor on the south facade have been dimensioned from 

the property line.  See Sheet A1.2 

 

8. Additional comments may be forthcoming. 
 
Response: Acknowledged.  

 

C. Architecture and Urban Design 
1. Composition of volumes, materials, textures, columns, and patterns, creates inessential conflict 
in the overall design. Reconsider design to create harmony between all elements.  

Response:  Comment acknowledged, please see the materials board and revised architectural 

plans submitted with this application.  

 

2. Provide rendering that accurately reflects drawings and surrounding area.   

Response: A rendering has been provided with this submittal, please see Sheet C01. 

 

3. North façade should be designed to be a prominent entry point as it is located along Stirling 
road.  



 

 

Response: Comment acknowledged. Due to the irregular shape of the property and site 

constraints, the northernmost portion of the site has been designed to accommodate the pool 

and outdoor recreation amenities. The access to the site and building will be provided via a 

semi-circle and partially under the building which will provide for a sense of arrival for the 

residents and guests.  

 

4. Corner elements are not cohesive with overall architecture. Revise accordingly.   
 
Response: Comment acknowledged, please see the materials board and revised architectural 

plans submitted with this application.  

 

5. What is the proposed design of the dumpster enclosure? Ensure enclosure is appropriately 
integrated into the design.   
 
Response: Internal trash chutes within the building will empty into the dumpster enclosure 

on the ground floor, thus eliminating the need for residents to exit the building to dispose of 

trash. The rear doors of the dumpster will open so that the trash bins can be wheeled out to 

the trucks on trash collection days.  

 

6. What amenities are proposed to be provided in the “Building Services” room?   
 
Response: A gym that will feature aerobic equipment and weight machines/free weights for 

strength training. Depending on the needs and desires of the future residents, the building 

services room may be modified to accommodate billiards, movie room, and/or a meeting 

room.  

 

7. Provide material samples and paint chips with next submittal .  
 
Response: The material board with paint chips has been provided with this submittal.  

 

Terrence Comiskey A.I.A., Architect, 954-921-3900  

1. Application is substantially compliant.   
 
Response: Acknowledged.  

 

D. Signage 
 

1.  For review, full signage package shall be provided, including signage details, signs illustrated 
on Elevations, dimensions on Site Plan, etc. 
 
Response: Please see sheets A1.1 and A2.0 for the proposed signage.  

 

2. All signs, which are electrically illuminated by neon or other means, shall require a separate 
electrical permit and inspection. Separate permits are required for each sign.  
 
Response: Acknowledged.  



 

 

 

E. Lighting 
 
1. Note on site plan shall be revised to state that maximum foot-candle at all property lines shall 
be 0.5.    
 
Response: A note indicating the maximum foot-candle level has been provided on the plans.  

See the notes box on Sheet SP1.  

 

F. Green Building 
 
1. Continue to work with the Building Division to ensure compliance with Green Building 
requirements.  

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

G. Engineering 
 
1. Show on plans for new sidewalk to connect to Stirling Road. Complied.   

  
Response:  Acknowledged. 

 
2. No columns shall be within 3 feet of the entrance to a parking space. Please provide dimensions 
on plan.  
  
Response:  The building columns are not within 3 feet of the entrance to parking spaces; see 

civil plans. 

 

 

3. Parking requirements review and approval by Planning is required.  
 
Response: Acknowledged. The applicant is currently working with the Planning Department 

on the parking requirements, including the request for shared parking reduction 

calculations for mixed use.  

 

4. Provide civil plan details such as curbing and sidewalk. Complied.   
 
Response: Acknowledged. 

 

5. Sheet SP1, revise hatching for the material to be used for sidewalks, the Planting Area hatch 
was used. Provide for 6” thick concrete sidewalk. Complied.  

 
Response: Acknowledged. 

 
6. Show locations of existing utility poles and trees to remain along property line on N 58 Avenue. 
Adjust sidewalk alignment to avoid conflicts. Provide offset of 6” from the property line. 
Complied.  



 

 

 
Response: Acknowledged. 

 

7. Provide typical detail for parking stalls, both standard and ADA accessible. Parking stall 
dimensions on Sheet SP1 shows 18’ stall depth and Sheet C5 shows 17’ with 2’ overhang. Both 
sheets show inconsistent parking stall widths as well. On Sheet C5, ADA accessible parking stalls 
are shown as 8’, minimum is 12’. Complied  

 
Response: Acknowledged. 

 

8. Sheet SP1, parking stalls south of the Trash Room does not meet minimum parking stall width 
of 8.5’. Complied.  
 
Response: Acknowledged.  

 

9. Sheet SP1, please provide width for the parallel parking. Please provide dimension for the 
parallel parking adjacent to the circular drive on Sheet SP1.   
 
Response: The parallel parking dimensions have been added to Sheet SP1.  

 

10. Indicate length of the vehicle turnaround. Comment no longer applicable.   
 
Response: Acknowledged.  

 

11. Discrepancy exists between Sheet SP1 and Sheet C5 for loading zone dimension.   
 
Response: The proposed loading zone is 10-feet x 25-feet as indicated on Sheet SP 1 and Sheet 

C5. 

 

12. Loading space vertical clearance is minimum 14’.    
 
Response: The Loading space vertical clearance complies with the minimum requirement. 

 

13. On civil plans, show sight triangles meeting Code 155.12.  Complied.   
 
Response: Acknowledged. 

 
14. For utility connections along N 58 Avenue, show area of pavement restoration required within 
City rights- of-way. Full alley width pavement restoration with minimum 10’ beyond trench length 
is required. Provide pavement restoration details. Complied.  

 
Response: Acknowledged. 

 
15. Is there existing street and pedestrian level lighting on N 58 Avenue? If not, please provide.  
 



 

 

Response: Currently there is not street and pedestrian level lighting on N 58th Avenue; the 

applicant will work with FPL to ensure proper streetlight and pedestrian lights are provided.   

 

16. No Parking signs along N 58 Avenue are recommended.  Approval from Broward County 
Traffic Engineering would be required.  
 
Response: Acknowledged.  The applicant intends to provided “No Parking” signs along N 

58th Avenue and the applicant will work with Broward County for approval of the same.  

 

17. Review for park impact fees is required. Park impact fees are due prior to issuance of City 
Building Permit.  
 
Response: Acknowledged. The applicant provided a copy of the park impact fee application 

during the Preliminary TAC submittal in July.  

 
18. Transportation Engineering Comments by Rick Mitinger:  
a. The dimensions for all proposed signing (R1-1, R5-1, etc.) should be shown in the plans. All 
dimensions must be compatible with those given in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control 
Devices.  

b. All related work must be in compliance with the details shown in Broward County’s Pavement 
Markings and Sign Details, Sheet 1 of 1, and the applicable Florida Department of Transportation 
Design Standard indices. These documents should be listed as references in the plans to ensure 
compliance by the contractor.  

c. Striping for all parking spaces should be 6” rather than 4” as currently shown in the plans. It 
should be further clarified that the marking delineating the handicapped accessible parking spaces 
are to be blue.  

d. Specify that all pavement markings be applied using thermoplastic material.  

e. It is recommended that approximately 25 feet of 6” double yellow striping be installed in 
conjunction with all 24” white stop bars within the parking garage area to allow for better vehicle 
positioning.  

f. There is a section of 6” white diagonal striping bordered by 6” white striping painted shown in 
the plans to provide traffic separation in the center of the parking area. This area should be bordered 
with either 6” double yellow striping or 8” solid yellow striping and the interior diagonal striping 
should be 18” wide yellow thermoplastic paint at approximately 5’ center-to-center spacing. In 
addition, this painted separator should be extended further north to the stop bar. Two-way amber 
raised reflective pavement markers (RPMs) should also be installed in accordance with the above 
referenced standards.  

g.  Install 6” wide double yellow thermoplastic centerline markings along N. 58th Avenue with 2-
way amber RPMs throughout the length of the proposed development and beyond connect to the 
existing double yellow centerline to the north and south.  



 

 

h. Install 12” white thermoplastic crosswalk markings connecting new sidewalk across both points 
of access to the site, along with and ADA compliant pedestrian ramps and surfaces.  

i. It appears that the proposed loading spaced located in the southwestern portion of the site may 
be inaccessible if the two adjacent vehicular parking spaces are occupied. Please verify that the 
offset dimensions are adequate for all parking and loading maneuvers.  

j. The signing and pavement markings for the proposed one-way driveway exiting the site onto N. 
58th Avenue should be modified. It is typically not appropriate to mount any signing on the back 
side of a Stop sign unless the octagonal shape will remain visible. This can be done depending on 
the size of the signs being erected back-to-back; however, it may be necessary to use separate 
posts. “One Way” signs (R6-1, 36”x12”) should be mounted above both proposed “Do Not Enter” 
signs.  

Response: The plans have been revised to show compliance with A-J. 

H. LANDSCAPING 
 
1. Provide information updated tree survey for existing trees on site on a separate table include: 
location, species, estimated ht./spread, and caliper diameter of trunks.   
 
Response:  An updated tree survey has been included with this resubmittal.  

2. Provide a detailed tree disposition plan and landscape plan by a registered professional licensed 
Landscape Architect in the State of Florida that compliments the building architecture and uses, 
provides for shade, beautifies the site, accentuates site features, and serves as a buffer where 
appropriate. Provide tabular data chart on plan that identifies City of Hollywood landscape 
requirements and how they are being met for Perimeter landscape, Species diversity requirements, 
Interior landscape for at grade parking lots and vehicular use areas, open space, view triangle, 
planning and development board and historic preservation board and irrigation. Landscape plan 
should comply with all the requirements according to City of Hollywood Landscape manual, 
chapter 155.52, Article 9 LDR and section 6 landscape Plan details and specifications for technical 
review process. Landscape plan set to include and clarify what is been provided as per city code 
requirements for landscape for project type. As per submitted clarity is required in terms of amount 
of trees proposed to be removed, large tree species diversity deficiency as per code requirements, 
trees not meeting minimum height or DBH requirements at planting.  

Response: A detailed tree disposition plan has been submitted with this resubmittal.  

3. Provide irrigation plans for an automatic underground irrigation system for the project. Irrigation 
plans shall be prepared, signed and sealed by a registered professional licensed to do such design 
under State of Florida Statute 481.303(6)(c) or as otherwise prescribed under Florida Statutes.  

Response: Irrigation Plans will indicate an automatic underground irrigation system and 

will be provided during the building permit process.  

  



 

 

4. Additional comments may be forthcoming at Building permit submittal.  

Response: Acknowledged.  

5. According to Chapter 155.52 of the Code of Ordinances and the City of Hollywood Landscape 
Manual. Shade trees to be installed at a minimum size of 2" DBH/ 12' height. Existing trees 
meeting this criteria may be used as credit toward total requirement. Palm trees count toward tree 
requirements on a 3:1 basis, meaning 3 palms equal 1 broadleaf tree. The following palm species 
are the exception and count 1:1 as trees: Royal Palm, Phoenix  sylvestris / Medjool / reclinate / 
canariensis, Bismarkia, and Coconut. Minimum height requirements for all palms at planting is 8’ 
of GW or CT.  

Response: Acknowledged. 

6. Courtesy comment: No tree removals without a tree removal sub- permit. Applicant to submit a 
complete Broward County Uniform Building Application and separate application for tree removal 
and planting sub- permit. Submit approved and signed total final landscape installation estimate 
from Landscape contractor/installer for two separate sub-permits in separate to comply with 
existing pending city code tree planting and removal requirements.  

Response: Acknowledged. 

 
I. Utilities 
 
Water & Sewer Review Comments:  

1. Provide water and sewer demand calculations on proposed Water & Sewer plans. 

Response: Please see the updated water and sewer plans.  

 

2. A Tri-Party Agreement will be necessary to allow connection to existing private lift station 
PF001107. The agreement must be signed by this project’s owner, and the owner of the private lift 
station. Also, provide a signed and sealed letter from the Engineer of Record certifying that the 
existing system that this project will connect to has sufficient capacity, and is good enough 
condition to handle the proposed sanitary sewer flows from the proposed development.  
 
Response: Acknowledged, the applicant is currently drafting the Tri-Party Agreement to 

allow connection to the existing private lift station PF001107. The Engineer of Record will 

provided the signed and sealed letter certifying the capacity of the existing system once the 

pressure assessment of the existing 5 HP hydromatic pump is completed by MOPS 

(Manufactured Odorless Pump Stations).  

 

3. Contractor to locate sewer clean out installed at time of demolition. Cannot connect directly into 
existing sanitary sewer manhole.   
 
Response: Acknowledged. 



 

 

 

Drainage Review Comments:  

1. Update survey to show existing elevations shown on grading plan. Survey must also include 
adjacent crown of road elevations.   
 
Response:  An updated survey has been included with the application package that also 

includes the FEMA flood zone info, adjacent crown of road elevations, property line 

elevations and onsite elevations.  

 

2. Submit drainage calculations and soils report to verify length of exfiltration trench and ensure 
that stormwater will have sufficient storage. Include pre vs post development storm routing 
calculations.   
 
Response: Drainage calculations and the soils report (prepared by Team GFA and submitted 

with the initial application) are provided.  

 

3. Show how roof drains will be collected and retained.    
 
Response: The use of any roof drains will be designed to collect as much rainwater as possible 

and the scuppers will funnel the water from the roof and sides of the building. Please see 

Paving, Grading & Drainage Plan, Sheet C-9, showing downspout and collector pipe 

locations. 

 

4. Provide perimeter cross sections including swale transition areas meeting adjacent property 
elevations. Provide 6” deep perimeter swale. All stormwater must be retained onsite.   

 
Response: All stormwater will be retained onsite; please see updated civil plans for cross 

sections.  

 

5. Proposed finished floor elevation must be 18-inches above highest adjacent crown of road 
elevation, or one foot above the FEMA Base Flood Elevation (BFE), whichever is higher. Finished 
floor elevation of all equipment servicing the building, and all areas that is solely used for limited 
storage, building access or parking must meet the referenced minimum finished floor elevation 
requirement. The areas used for limited storage, building access, or parking, that does not meet the 
minimum finished floor elevation, must include flood vents per FEMA Technical Bulletin #1. That 
is, one square inch of flood opening per one square foot of enclosed area.   
 
Response: Acknowledged. The finish floor elevation (FFE) has been set 1’ above BFE = 7’ 

NAVD. Areas used for limited storage, building access or parking shall be flood proofed up 

to the elevation of highest adjacent crown of road, or 11.50’ NAVD. 

 

6. Layout of south residential lobby shown on Sheet A1.1 does not match outline shown on C-
sheets.  
 
Response: The Civil Plans have been updated to match Sheet A1.1 

 



 

 

7. Landscape architect should coordinate with civil plans to accommodate for drainage retention 
swales.  
 
Response: Acknowledged. 

 
 8. NPDES – Over 1 acre  

The construction activity on this site is regulated and required to obtain the NPDES Construction 
Generic Permit (CGP) from DEP. Failure to obtain permit coverage and/or maintain job site 
erosion and sedimentation control in accordance with permit conditions and applicable regulations 
may result in fines up to $27,500.00 per day.  

Prior to issuance of building permit a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) shall be 
required and CGP Notice of Intent (NOI) must be submitted to DEP. SWPPP must be maintained 
at the job site at all times until the project is terminated and Notice of Termination (NOT) filed 
with DEP. The SWPPP shall contain detailed descriptions of structures, procedures, contact names 
and/or control measures designed to reduce sediment and stormwater runoff.  

Construction sites and operations shall be required to maintain during and after all construction, 
development, excavation, dewatering, and/or alteration operations, structural and non-structural 
Best Management Practices (BMP's) with the intent to reduce pollutants and sediment in 
stormwater runoff.  

For additional information regarding NPDES regulations please contact:  

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #2500 Tallahassee, 
FL 32399-2400 

(850) 245-7522  

Visit DEP's Web site at: www.dep.state.fl.us/water/stormwater/npdes  

Response: The applicant will comply with all DEP requirements relating to the NPDES 

Construction Generic Permit and SWPPP prior to earthwork and construction activity.  

 

J. Building 
 
1. Application is substantially complaint.   
 
Response: Acknowledged 

 
K. Fire  
 
1. This review is limited to fire dept. access and water supply. A full review will be completed at 

time of building permit application using the 6th edition FFPC and Broward Amendments although 
other items are noted at this time.   
 
Response: Acknowledged 



 

 

 

2. Water supply must meet NFPA 1, 18.4.5.2. In order to determine the minimum fire flow for 
firefighting purposes, a hydrant flow test will need to be scheduled through our underground 
utilities dept., 954-921- 3046. After the results are completed, the civil engineer shall show on civil 
drawings the calculations using table 18.4.5.1.2. showing that the project meets the minimum fire 
flow requirements for each building.  

Response: A hydrant flow test was performed on February 20, 2018; the hydrant flow test 

chart recording and hydrant flow test results were included in the March 2018 submittal 

package.  
 

3. As a result of that test, show any existing and new fire hydrants on civil drawings. A copy of 
the completed hydrant flow test and engineer’s calculations are required at the next submittal.  

Response: A hydrant flow test was performed on February 20, 2018; the hydrant flow test 

chart recording and hydrant flow test results were included in the March 2018 submittal 

package. The hydrant flow test did not require the provision for a new fire hydrant.  

 

4. Provide a note on civil drawings that underground fire main work will be completed by a 
contractor holding a Class I, II, or V license per FS 633.102.   
 
Response: The requested note has been included on the civil drawings.  

 
5. Show the location of the fire dept. connection, fire line and size up to each building on civil 
drawings.  
 
Response: The location of the fire department connection, fire line and size up to the building  

has been shown on the Utility Plan, Sheet C-11.   

 

6. A bi-directional amplifier is required per NFPA 1, 11.10.   
 
Response: Acknowledged. Please see the Notes sections on Sheet SP1. 

 
7. Per NFPA 1, 12.3.2* a quality assurance program for the installation of devices and systems 
installed to protect penetration and joints shall be prepared and monitored by the registered design 
professional responsible for design. Inspections of fire stop systems and fire-resistive joint systems 
shall be in accordance with 12.3.2.1 and 12.3.2.1. Architectural plans will be required to show this 
information moving forward for buildings three stories or greater in height. Provide a note on the 
plan regarding NFPA 1, 12.3.2*.   
 
Response: The building is considered a Type 1-B building which will be fully sprinkled; the 

applicant will add the requested note on the construction drawings.  

 

8. A knox box will be required for after hours in the event Fire needs to access the building.  
 
Response: Acknowledged. Please see the Notes sections on Sheet SP1.  

 



 

 

9. How will the fire dept. respond to the back of the building? Show turning radius for that area 
around the building. Our turning radius is 28’.5” interior radius, 38’ centerline of the turning 
radius, 45’ exterior. A hydrant should be proposed for the back of the building. See NFPA 1, 
18.5.4.3.  
 
Response: The building will be fully sprinkled; however should fire trucks ever need to 

respond to the back of the building there is an existing street immediately to the east of the 

property that the fire department can utilize.  

 

10. A Fire alarm system and supervised fire sprinkler system required.   
 
Response: The building will be fully sprinkled and will contain the required fire alarms.  

 

11. Door is swinging the wrong way from stair #2, 1st floor.   
 
Response: The doorway swing for stair number two on the first floor has been revised.  See 

Sheet A1.1. 

 

L. Public Works 

1. No comments received.  

Response: Acknowledged  

 

M. Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts 

1. Application shall be revised to include Park Impact fee application. 

Response: The Park Impact fee application was included in the Preliminary TAC submittal 

in July 2018.  

 

N. Community Development 
 
1. Previous comment about upgrading parking surface material is reiterated   

Response: Acknowledged.  At this time, the applicant is proceeding with using asphalt for 

the parking area.  

 

2. Provide details of perimeter fence design  

Response: At this time, a perimeter fence is not proposed. A detail shall be provided for the 

pool screening wall. 

 

3. Narrative says each unit to have W/D hook-ups. Plans show W/D. Clarify whether W/D are 
provided, or just hook-ups.  



 

 

Response: At this time W/D hook-ups are proposed.   

 

4. Are any units affordable for households earning 100% of Area Median Income ($68,600 for 
family of 3), or less? Affordable housing is housing for which the occupant(s) is/are paying no 
more than 30 percent of their income for gross housing costs, including utilities. For a household 
of 3 earning 100 percent of AMI ($5,716 per month), gross housing costs must not exceed $1,714 
per month to be considered affordable.  

Response: The estimated rent is $1,500 to $1,700.  

 

O. Economic Development 
 
1. Address the variation in the # of units AJ entitlements and application say 58 multifamily 

dwelling units – Broward County Development Review report says 47.  

Response: Broward County has revised their report to address the additional 11 units 

proposed; a copy of the same is included in the application documents.  

 
P. Police Department 
 
1.  Application is substantially compliant.  
 
Q. Downtown and Beach CRA 
 

1.  N/A 
 
R. Parking 
 
1.  Application is substantially compliant. 
 
S. Additional Comments  
 

1. Additional comments may be forthcoming.  

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

CONCLUSION 

On behalf of the applicant and the property owner, AJ Entitlements and Planning LLC, appreciates 
your review and comments on this application.  If you have any questions or require additional 
information, please contact me at 561-284-2472 at your earliest convenience. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Autumn Sorrow 
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October 5, 2018 

 

 

Mr. Guillermo Salazar 

City of Hollywood 

2600 Hollywood Blvd. 

Hollywood, Fl. 33022 

 

Re:  58 Oak – 17-DP-54 

        TAC Report Response Letter 

 

Dear Mr. Salazar,  

 

 The purpose of this letter is to respond to the Staff comments pertaining to the Technical 

Advisory Committee Report dated July 12, 2018. Below is a summary on how each comment is 

being addressed.  

 

 Landscaping Division 

 

1. Provide information updated tree survey for existing trees on site on a separate table 

include: location, species, estimated ht./spread, and caliper diameter of trunks. 

 
Response: An updated Tree Location Map prepared by Earth Advisors Inc. was included 

in this re-submittal that depicts the existing trees and palms within the property 

boundaries. Additionally, a Health and Condition Evaluation Worksheet was provided to 

coincide with the Tree Location Map that depicts species, height and spread, and caliper 

diameter of the existing trees and palms. 

 
2. Provide a detailed tree disposition plan and landscape plan by a registered professional 

licensed Landscape Architect in the State of Florida that compliments the building 

architecture and uses, provides for shade, beautifies the site, accentuates site features, and 

serves as a buffer where appropriate. Provide tabular data chart on plan that identifies 

City of Hollywood landscape requirements and how they are being met for Perimeter 

landscape, Species diversity requirements, interior landscape for at grade parking lots and 

vehicular use areas, open space, view triangle, planning and development board and 

historic preservation board and irrigation. Landscape plan should comply with all the 

requirements according to City of Hollywood Landscape manual, chapter 155.52, Article 

9 LDR and section 6 landscape plan details and specifications for technical review 

process. Landscape plan set to include and clarify what is been provided as per city code 

requirements for landscape for project type. As per submitted clarity is required in terms 

of amount of trees proposed to be removed, large tree species diversity deficiency as per 

code requirements, trees not meeting minimum height or DBH requirements at planting. 
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Response: As stated in the response to comment #1, a Health and Condition Evaluation 

Worksheet is being provided with the re-submittal that details the disposition for each of 

the existing trees and palms on site. Tabular data has been included on the plans that 

address and identify the city of Hollywood requirements for landscape as outlined. 

 

3. Provide irrigation plans for an automatic underground irrigation system for the project. 

Irrigation plans shall be prepared, signed and sealed by a registered professional licensed 

to do such design under State of Florida Statute 481.303(6)(c) or as otherwise prescribed 

under Florida Statutes. 

 

Response: Irrigation plans are not included in the re-submittal package at this time but 

will be included during building permitting submittals. A note has been included on the 

Landscape Plans stating that all landscaped areas will be will receive 100% coverage via 

an automatic system that meets city codes, etc. 

 

4. Additional comments may be forthcoming at Building Permit submittal. 

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

5. According to Chapter 155.52 of the Code of Ordinances and the City of Hollywood 

Landscape Manual. Shade trees to be installed at a minimum size of 2” DBH/12’ height. 

Existing trees meeting this criteria may be used as credit toward total requirement. Palm 

trees count toward tree requirements on a 3:1 basis, meaning 3 palms equal 1 broadleaf 

tree. The following palm species are the exception and count 1:1 as trees: Royal Palm, 

Phoenix sylvestris/Medjool/reclinata/canariensis, Bismarkia, and Coconut. Minimum 

Height requirements for all palms at planting is 8’ of GW or CT. 

 

Response: The proposed trees and palms will meet the minimum requirements as per 

comment. There are existing trees to be left in place along the 58th Street buffer and along 

the east buffer of the site. 

 

 

Courtesy comment: No tree removals without a sub-permit. Applicant to submit a 

complete Broward County Uniform Building Application and separate application for 

tree removal and planting sub-permit. Submit approved and signed total final landscape 

installation estimate from Landscape contractor/installer for two separate sub-permits in 

separate to comply with existing pending city code tree planting and removal 

requirements. 

 

Response: Comment acknowledged. 

 

 

Per the initial site plan that was submitted, an effort is being made to retain some of the 

existing trees and palms on site at the Owner’s request. These trees and palms are 

depicted on the Landscape Plans based on their actual canopy sizes that was determined 

by Earth Advisors, Inc and as shown on their Health and Condition Evaluation 

Worksheet. Based on the large size of the trees to remain, it was decided to utilize small 

to medium sized trees within the buffer and as street trees due to the large overhead 

canopies and also the subsequent location of existing power lines. Additionally, due to 
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the large canopy sizes and the height of the proposed building, small to medium sized 

trees were used within the vehicular use area due simply to a lack of room. 

 

The revised Landscape Plans depict a lesser amount of trees to remain than the previously 

submitted plan due a closer examination of the existing trees and the report provided by 

Earth Advisors, Inc. The main concerns are the greenspace needed to accommodate the 

root system of the existing trees and the space between the proposed building and the 

canopies of the existing trees. The cutting of roots required by site development for 

excavation for foundations, subgrade, elevation changes, etc. would prove to be 

hazardous as it is cutting into the Critical Root Zone area of the trees. Additionally, the 

removal of canopy in some instances would be in excess of 25% which would also prove 

hazardous. 

 

 

Upon review of the plans please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions 

or comments. I know that a meeting will need to be scheduled in the near future to 

discuss and negotiate tree mitigation based on canopy removal and the Health and 

Condition Evaluation worksheet. 

 

 

     Sincerely, 

 
 

     Bill DuMond, Project Manager 

     Design and Entitlement Consultants, LLC./ 

     Divine Design Landscape, LLC. 
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Introduction 

Project Information 

The project consists of two (2) parcels located at 4231 N. 58th Avenue in the City of Hollywood, 

Florida. The Folio Numbers of the properties are 514101000040 and 514101000041, located in 

Broward County and is currently zoned North Mixed Use. The lot occupies approximately 65,184 

square-feet (1.50 Acres). The project proposes the construction of a five story, one hundred and 

four thousand, eight hundred and eighty (104,880) square-foot residential & office Mixed Use 

Facility with first floor garage parking. 

Site Conditions 

 Existing Conditions 
The existing site contains multiple residential structures and is approximately sixty-nine percent 

(69%) pervious, generating a Runoff Curve Number (RCN) of 68. There are five (5) existing 

driveways along the west property line of the site along North 58th Avenue. 

Proposed Conditions 

The project proposes the construction of a five story, one hundred and four thousand, eight hundred 

and eighty (104,880) square-foot residential building (GFA). A new drainage system will be 

constructed consisting of catch basins, exfiltration trench and underground storage system to keep 

runoff from leaving the site. Under proposed conditions, the site will be twenty-five (25%) percent 

pervious grass and open space and seventy-five (75%) percent impervious.  

 

Water Table  

The geotechnical report enclosed describes the water table elevations encountered during the soil 

borings and exfiltration rate studies done on the site. On average, the water table was encountered 

at a depth between 5 and 5.5 feet below existing ground surface. This corresponds with the Broward 

County Future Groundwater Elevation of 2’ (NAVD). 

Flood Elevations 

The FEMA FIRM map 12086C0301L indicates the site to be in FEMA Flood Zone AH, which has 

a determined Base Flood Elevation of 7.00’ (NAVD).  
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Land Use Calculations 

 Existing Conditions 

Area Description Square Feet Acreage % 

Building 7,446 0.17 11 

Paving 12,449 0.29 20 

Grass / Open Area 45,289 1.04 69 

Total Area 65,184 1.50 100 

 

 Proposed Conditions 

Area Description Square Feet Acreage % 

Building 5,254 0.12 8 

Sidewalk / Paving 43,742 1.00 67 

Grass / Open Area 16,188 0.37 25 

Total Area 65,184 1.50 100 
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Soil Storage and Runoff Calculations: 

 
Existing Conditions CN 

 According to the SFWMD Manual, page F-1, the depth to water table is between 5’and 

5.5’ which corresponds to a developed available storage of 6.75” for flatwoods-type soils. 

Therefore, SCOMP = 6.75”. 

% Impervious = 
଴.ସ଺	௔௖

ଵ.ହ଴	௔௖
 

% Impervious = 0.307 

S ൌ ܵ஼ைெ௉ሺ1 െ%	ݏݑ݋݅ݒݎ݁݌݉ܫሻ 
 

ܵ ൌ 6.75"ሺ1 െ 0.307ሻ 
 

ࡿ ൌ ૝. ૟ૡ" 
 

ܰܥ ൌ
1000
ܵ ൅ 10

 

 

ܰܥ ൌ
1000

4.68 ൅ 10
 

 
ࡺ࡯ ൌ ૟ૡ. ૚૛ 

 
Proposed Conditions CN 

 
According to the SFWMD Manual, page F-1, the depth to water table is between 5’ and 5.5’ 

which corresponds to a developed available storage of 6.75“ for flatwoods-type soils. Therefore, 

SCOMP = 6.75”. 

% Impervious = 
ଵ.ଵଶ	௔௖

ଵ.ହ଴	௔௖
 

% Impervious = 0.75 

 
S ൌ ܵ஼ைெ௉ሺ1 െ%	ݏݑ݋݅ݒݎ݁݌݉ܫሻ 

 
ܵ ൌ 6.75"ሺ1 െ 0.75ሻ 

 
ࡿ ൌ ૚. ૟ૢ" 
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ܰܥ ൌ
1000
ܵ ൅ 10

 

 

ܰܥ ൌ
1000

1.69 ൅ 10
 

 
ࡺ࡯ ൌ ૡ૞. ૞૝ 
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METHODOLOGY 

Water Quality 

Per South Florida Water Management District design criteria, water quality treatment is required for wet 

detention areas. The wet detention volume shall be provided for the first inch of runoff from the developed 

project, or the total runoff of 2.5 inches times the percentage of imperviousness, whichever is greater. The 

required water quality volume of 0.106 ac-ft will be met in the proposed exfiltration trench on site, which 

provides 0.116 ac-ft. of storage.  

 1 in. x Site 

൬1݅݊.		 ൈ 	1.50ܽܿ.		 ൊ 12
݅݊
ݐ݂
൰ ൌ 0.125	ܽܿ. െ݂ݐ 

∴ 0.125 ac.-ft. Required Water Quality 

 

 2.5 in. x (% Impervious) 

o Site Area for WQ Calculation: 

ሺ݈ܶܽݐ݋	݁ݐ݅ܵ െ ሻܽ݁ݎܣ	݂݋݋ܴ ൌ 1.50ܽܿ െ 0.71ܽܿ ൌ 0.79ܽܿ 

o Imperv. Area for WQ Calculation: 

ሺܵ݅݁ݐ	ܽ݁ݎܣ െ ሻݏݑ݋݅ݒݎ݁ܲ	 ൌ 0.79ܽܿ െ 0.37ܽܿ ൌ 0.42ܽܿ															 

o Percentage of Imperv. For WQ Calculation: 

ሺݒݎ݁݌݉ܫ. ܹܳ	ݎ݋݂	ܽ݁ݎܣ ൊ ሻܹܳ	ݎ݋݂ܽ݁ݎܣ	݁ݐ݅ܵ ൈ 100%  

ሺ0.35ܽܿ ൊ 	0.65ܽܿሻ ൈ 100% ൌ 53% 

ሺ2.5	݅݊	ݔ	53%ሻ ൌ  ݀݁ݐܽ݁ݎݐ	ܾ݁	݋ݐ	ݏ݄݁ܿ݊݅	1.33

 

 Inches to be treated x Total Site Area = Treatment Volume 

ሺ1.33	݅݊.		 ൈ 1.50	ܽܿ. ሻ ൌ 2.00	ܽܿ. െ݅݊.	 

൬2.00	ܽܿ. െ݅݊.		 ൊ 12
݅݊.
.ݐ݂
൰ ൌ 0.167	ܽܿ. െ݂ݐ. 

∴ 0.167 ac.-ft. Required Water Quality  

 

 0.167 ac.-ft. > 0.125 ac.-ft. 

0.167 ac.-ft   ൄ		Controls 
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Dry Detention System Criteria is 75% of Required Water Quality Treatment 

75% x 0.167 ac-ft = 0.125 ac-ft 

Water Quality Treatment Required = 0.125 ac-ft 

Water Quality Treatment Provided = 0.130 ac-ft 

Dry Pre-treatment 

Per South Florida Water Management District design criteria, dry pre-treatment is required for 0.5 inches 

times the entire project area (0.5” x 1.50-acres / 12 = 0.063 ac-ft).  The required dry pre-treatment volume 

of 0.063 ac-ft will be met within the proposed underground storage system onsite. The proposed 

underground storage system provides a total storage volume of 0.116 ac-ft.  

Dry Pre-Treatment Required = 0.063 ac-ft 

Dry Pre-Treatment Provided = 0.650 ac-ft 

Pre vs. Post Analysis 

A Pre vs. Post analysis has been performed to model the existing conditions and compare it to the proposed 

conditions.  Please see Appendix A for the Stage Storage tabulations and Cascade Model outputs.  In the 

pre-development & post-development conditions, the site was modeled as a single basin for stage/storage 

calculations with zero offsite discharge points. 
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Stage Storage Tabulation 

Existing Conditions 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Conditions 

 

 

WSEL Area (ft2)
Average 

Area (ft2)

Change 
in Head 

(ft)

Change 
in 

Volume 

(ft3)

Total 
Volume 

(ft3)

Total 
Volume 
(ac-ft)

Storage

3.00 15,000 0 0.00
15,000 1.00 14,250

4.00 15,000 14,250 0.33
15,000 1.00 14,250

5.00 15,000 28,500 0.65

0 1.00 0
6.00 500 28,500 0.65

775 1.00 775
7.00 1,050 29,275 0.67

24,171 1.00 24,171
8.00 47,292 53,446 1.23

53,652 1.00 53,652
9.00 60,012 107,098 2.46

60,315 1.00 60,315
10.00 60,617 167,413 3.84

U
N

D
R

G
R

D
ST

O
R

A
G

E
O

N
SI

T
E

WSEL
Area 

(ft2)

Average 
Area 

(ft2)

Change 
in Head 

(ft)

Change 
in 

Volume 

(ft3)

Total 
Volume 

(ft3)

Total 
Volume 
(ac-ft)

Storage

4.00 485 0 0.00
2,819 1.00 2,819

5.00 5,152 2,819 0.06
8,529 1.00 8,529

6.00 11,906 11,348 0.26

17,309 1.00 17,309
7.00 22,712 28,657 0.66

26,881 1.00 26,881
8.00 31,050 55,538 1.27

38,059 1.00 38,059
9.00 45,067 93,596 2.15

46,036 1.00 46,036
10.00 47,005 139,632 3.21

47,005 1.00 47,005
11.00 47,005 186,637 4.28

O
N

SI
T

E
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SFWMD Rainfall Used for Modeling Purposes 

Storm Event Rainfall (Inches) 

5-year, 1-day 7 

10-year, 1-day 8 

25-year, 3-day 13 

100-year, 3-day 17 

 

Maximum Stage 

Storm Event Pre (NAVD) 
Post 

(NAVD) 

5-year - 1-day 7.13’ 7.11’ 

10-year, 1-day 7.33’ 7.32’ 

25-year - 3-day 8.24’ 8.20’ 

100-year – 3day 8.81’ 8.60’ 

 

CONCLUSION 

In summary, the proposed drainage system will provide adequate storm water management in order to 

construct the proposed Mixed Use Facility. Dry pre-treatment volume is being met by providing 0.650 ac-

ft of storage volume in the exfiltration trench, when only 0.065 ac-ft is required. Water quality volume is 

being met by providing 0.130 ac-ft of storage volume in the exfiltration trench, when only 0.125 ac-ft is 

required. In addition, the Cascade models run for the 5-Year, 1-day and 25-Year, 3-Day show an equivalent 

or improved max stage from the pre-development to post-development conditions. All mechanical and 

habitable spaces will be flood proofed to elevation 12.25’ NAVD, which is 12” above the adjacent highest 

crown of road which is 11.72’; moreover, the elevation of flood-proofing will be approximately 3.65’ above 

the proposed 100 year – 3 day storm max stage of 8.60’.  
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EXFILTRATION TRENCH DESIGN CALCULATIONS
58 Oak, Hollywood FL

RUNOFF
Area = 65154 sf
CN = 85.5
S = (1000/CN)-10
S = 1.695906
P = 2.5 in
Runoff = (P-0.2S)2

(P+0.8S)

Runoff = 1.21 in
= 6573 cf

RETENTION PROVIDED

K1 = 0.000570
K2 = 0.000550
K3 = 0.000530

Kavg = 0.000550

L =

V =

V = = 0.15 ac-ft
= 6573 cf
= 1.81 ac-in

W = = 6 feet
K = Hydraulic Conductivity = 0.000550 cfs/sq ft - ft head
H2 = Depth to Water Table = 4.60 feet wt el. = 2 navd
Du = Non-saturated trench depth = 2.60 feet
Ds = Saturated Trench Depth = 0.00 feet

= 68 ft

SUMMARY

Exfiltration

cfs/sq ft - ft head

V

cfs/sq ft - ft head
cfs/sq ft - ft head

cfs/sq ft - ft head
(From Geotechnical Report from GFA International, dated Feb 8, 2017)

(K *(H2*W+2*H2*DU - Du
2 + 2*H2*DS)) + ((1.39x10-4) * (W*Du))

L * (K *(H2*W+2*H2*DU - Du
2 + 2*H2*DS)) + ((1.39x10-4) * (W*Du))

Trench Width

Length of Trench Required, L

68 LF of exfiltration trench with 0.150 ac-ft of storage has been provided, thus containing 
the required Water Quality Volume of 0.125 ac-ft.  A safety factor of 2.0 is provided.

Exfiltration Trench Design - Mixed Use - Hollywood.xls  9/14/2018
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File: Ex 5yr 1 dy  Date: September 12, 2018                                    Page 1

Project Name: 58 Oak - Existing  5 yr 1 Day
Reviewer: JT
Project Number: 010063-02-082
  Period  Begin: Aug 10, 2017;0000 hr  End: Aug 11, 2017;0600 hr  Duration: 30 hr
  Time Step: 0.2 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: Site

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 24 hr
  Design Frequency: 5 year
  1 Day Rainfall: 7 inches
  Area: 1.5 acres
  Ground Storage: 1 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 4 ft NGVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NGVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
        4.00                0.00
        5.00                0.06
        6.00                0.26
        7.00                0.66
        8.00                1.27
        9.00                2.15
       10.00                3.21
       11.00                4.28

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
           Site        7.13       25.80        4.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
           Site       0.74       0.00       0.00       0.00       0.74       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: Ex 10yr 1 dy  Date: September 12, 2018                                   Page 1

Project Name: 58 Oak - Existing  10 yr 1 Day
Reviewer: JT
Project Number: 010063-02-082
  Period  Begin: Aug 10, 2017;0000 hr  End: Aug 11, 2017;0600 hr  Duration: 30 hr
  Time Step: 0.2 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: Site

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 24 hr
  Design Frequency: 10 year
  1 Day Rainfall: 8 inches
  Area: 1.5 acres
  Ground Storage: 1 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 4 ft NGVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NGVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
        4.00                0.00
        5.00                0.06
        6.00                0.26
        7.00                0.66
        8.00                1.27
        9.00                2.15
       10.00                3.21
       11.00                4.28

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
           Site        7.33       25.80        4.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
           Site       0.86       0.00       0.00       0.00       0.86       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: Ex 25yr 3 dy  Date: September 12, 2018                                   Page 1

Project Name: 58 Oak - Existing  25yr 3 Day
Reviewer: JT
Project Number: 010063-02-082
  Period  Begin: Aug 10, 2017;0000 hr  End: Aug 14, 2017;0400 hr  Duration: 100 hr
  Time Step: 0.2 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: Site

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day
  Design Frequency: 25 year
  3 Day Rainfall: 13 inches
  Area: 1.5 acres
  Ground Storage: 1 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 4 ft NGVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NGVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
        4.00                0.00
        5.00                0.06
        6.00                0.26
        7.00                0.66
        8.00                1.27
        9.00                2.15
       10.00                3.21
       11.00                4.28

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
           Site        8.24       73.60        4.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
           Site       1.48       0.00       0.00       0.00       1.48       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: Ex 100yr 3 dy  Date: September 12, 2018                                  Page 1

Project Name: 58 Oak - Existing  100yr 3 Day
Reviewer: JT
Project Number: 010063-02-082
  Period  Begin: Aug 10, 2017;0000 hr  End: Aug 14, 2017;0400 hr  Duration: 100 hr
  Time Step: 0.2 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: Site

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day
  Design Frequency: 100 year
  3 Day Rainfall: 17 inches
  Area: 1.5 acres
  Ground Storage: 1 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 4 ft NGVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NGVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
        4.00                0.00
        5.00                0.06
        6.00                0.26
        7.00                0.66
        8.00                1.27
        9.00                2.15
       10.00                3.21
       11.00                4.28

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
           Site        8.81       73.60        4.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
           Site       1.98       0.00       0.00       0.00       1.98       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: Pr 5yr 1 dy  Date: September 12, 2018                                    Page 1

Project Name: 58 Oak - Proposed 5 yr 1 Day
Reviewer: JT
Project Number: 010063-02-082
  Period  Begin: Aug 10, 2017;0000 hr  End: Aug 14, 2017;0400 hr  Duration: 100 hr
  Time Step: 0.2 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: Site

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 24 hr
  Design Frequency: 5 year
  1 Day Rainfall: 7 inches
  Area: 1.5 acres
  Ground Storage: 1.1 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 3 ft NGVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NGVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
        3.00                0.00
        4.00                0.33
        5.00                0.65
        6.00                0.65
        7.00                0.67
        8.00                1.23
        9.00                2.46
       10.00                3.84

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
           Site        7.11       25.60        3.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
           Site       0.73       0.00       0.00       0.00       0.73       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: Pr 10yr 1 dy  Date: September 12, 2018                                   Page 1

Project Name: 58 Oak - Proposed 10 yr 1 Day
Reviewer: JT
Project Number: 010063-02-082
  Period  Begin: Aug 10, 2017;0000 hr  End: Aug 14, 2017;0400 hr  Duration: 100 hr
  Time Step: 0.2 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: Site

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 24 hr
  Design Frequency: 10 year
  1 Day Rainfall: 8 inches
  Area: 1.5 acres
  Ground Storage: 1.1 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 3 ft NGVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NGVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
        3.00                0.00
        4.00                0.33
        5.00                0.65
        6.00                0.65
        7.00                0.67
        8.00                1.23
        9.00                2.46
       10.00                3.84

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
           Site        7.32       25.60        3.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
           Site       0.85       0.00       0.00       0.00       0.85       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: Pr  25yr 3 dy  Date: September 12, 2018                                  Page 1

Project Name: 58 Oak - Proposed 25 yr 3 Day
Reviewer: JT
Project Number: 010063-02-082
  Period  Begin: Aug 10, 2017;0000 hr  End: Aug 14, 2017;0400 hr  Duration: 100 hr
  Time Step: 0.2 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: Site

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day
  Design Frequency: 25 year
  3 Day Rainfall: 13 inches
  Area: 1.5 acres
  Ground Storage: 1.1 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 3 ft NGVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NGVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
        3.00                0.00
        4.00                0.33
        5.00                0.65
        6.00                0.65
        7.00                0.67
        8.00                1.23
        9.00                2.46
       10.00                3.84

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
           Site        8.20       73.40        3.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
           Site       1.47       0.00       0.00       0.00       1.47       0.00
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File: Pr  100yr 3 dy  Date: September 12, 2018                                 Page 1

Project Name: 58 Oak - Proposed 100 yr 3 Day
Reviewer: JT
Project Number: 010063-02-082
  Period  Begin: Aug 10, 2017;0000 hr  End: Aug 14, 2017;0400 hr  Duration: 100 hr
  Time Step: 0.2 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: Site

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day
  Design Frequency: 100 year
  3 Day Rainfall: 17 inches
  Area: 1.5 acres
  Ground Storage: 1.1 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 3 ft NGVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NGVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
        3.00                0.00
        4.00                0.33
        5.00                0.65
        6.00                0.65
        7.00                0.67
        8.00                1.23
        9.00                2.46
       10.00                3.84

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
           Site        8.60       73.60        3.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
           Site       1.97       0.00       0.00       0.00       1.97       0.00
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DESIGN AND ENTITLEMENT 

CONSULTANTS, LLC.

2135 BELLCREST COURT
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1. REDUCE HEAT GAIN IN THE APARTMENTS THROUGH THE 
USE OF ENERGY STAR  GLAZING AND WINDOW SHADES.

2. KITCHEN SHALL INCORPORATE SPACE FOR BOTH TRASH 
CANS AS WELL AS RECYCLING.

3. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE ENERGY EFFICIENT, ALL 
APPLIANCES ENERGY STAR OR WATER SENSE CERTIFIED, 
AND PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS WILL BE 
INSTALLED.

4. SUSTAINABLE BUILDING MATERIALS WILL BE USED.
5. LOW VOC MATERIALS WILL BE USED.
6. ENERGY EFFICIENT HVAC SYSTEM WILL BE USED.
7. PAVEMENT AND ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE ENERGY 

CERTIFIED OR COOL ROOF COUNCIL RATED.  ROOFING 
WILL BE HIGHLY REFLECTIVE.

8. RAINWATER REUSE FOR IRRIGATION OR NON-POTABLE 
WATER USES WILL BE CONSIDERED.

9. INSTALLATION OF BICYCLE RACKS AT GRADE AND LONG 
TERM BICYCLE STORAGE ON 2ND FLOOR. 
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ARCHITECTURE

C01 COVER SHEET

SV SURVEY

SP1 SITE PLAN

VUA VUA CALCULATION PLAN

A1.1 FIRST FLOOR

A1.2 SECOND FLOOR

A1.3 THIRD FLOOR

A1.4 FOURTH FLOOR

A1.5 FIFTH FLOOR

A1.6 ROOF PLAN

A2.0 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A3.0 ENLARGED APARTMENT PLANS

I N D E X  O F   D R A W I N G S SITE LOCATION MAP SUBMITTAL TYPE DATELEED "CERTIFIED" INITIATIVES

N.T.S.C01

1 SITE LOCATION MAP NORTH

PROJECT TEAM

PRE CONFERENCE 3/19/18

PRELIMINARY TAC 7/16/18

FINAL TAC 10/22/18
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SITE LOCATION

NORTH MIXED USE 

                                 TYPE 1-B (FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED)

       COVERED PARKING ON 1ST FLOOR, OFFICES
      (GROUP B) ON 2ND & 3RD FLOORS; APARTMENTS 

(GROUP R-2) ON 2ND 3RD, 4TH & 5TH FLOORS

             65,153.00 SF OR 1.49 ACRES

STAIRS     APARTMENTS COMMON AREAS LEASABLE OFFICE TOTAL
ELEVATORS STAIR/STORAGE AREA CORRIDOR 

FLOOR LOBBY ETC. COMMON AREAS
1ST      2,803 SF 2,803 SF
2ND 15,807 SF 4,730 SF 4,665 SF      25,202 SF   
3RD 18,228 SF 4,966 SF 4,665 SF      27,859 SF
4TH 18,228 SF 7,109 SF      25,337 SF
5TH 18,228 SF 5,195 SF      23,423 SF

                                       
FLOOR AREA:                    104,624 SF GROSS                                                

  
FRONT (RESIDENTIAL) : MIN.15'-0"  15'-0" 

(NON-RESIDENTIAL) : MIN.10'-0"  15'-0" 
SIDE INTERIOR        :      0'-0" 15'-0" MIN.
ALLEY               :       MIN.5'-0" N/A

MAXIMUM ALLOWED :    65' - 0" MAX. TO THE ROOF LINE.
PROVIDED                :    54 '- 0" OR (5) STORIES

MAXIMUM ALLOWED    :   50 UNITS PER ACRE: 1.49 ACRESx 50 = 74.5 UNITS
PROVIDED                    :   58 UNITS

1ST FL. BLDG FOOTPRINT          :     2,803.00 S.F.
ASPHALT, PAVEMENT, &        :   45,077.00 S.F.
SIDEWALKS            

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA  :   47,880 S.F. (73% OF SITE AREA)

REQUIRED          :   10% MIN.TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA 
LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED :   11,714 S.F (18% OF SITE AREA)
NOTE: REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PROJECT DATA 

ZONING DISTRICT:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

TOTAL SITE AREA:

BUILDING SETBACKS:

BUILDING HEIGHT:

DENSITY:

IMPERVIOUS AREA:

PERVIOUS AREA:

PARKING CALCULATIONS (PER ARTICLE 7):

PROPOSED OCCUPANCIES/USES:

BUILDING AREA:

VUA LANDSCAPE CALCULATION:

25% OF 20,933 SF (VUA PAVED AREA)= 5,233 SF REQUIRED
5,619 SF PROVIDED
NOTE: REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS AND VUA LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS ON SHEET VUA 
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

RESIDENTIAL :  1.5 SPACES PER UNIT + 1 SPACE FOR EVERY 5 UNITS
    FOR VISITORS: 58 X 1.5 = 87   +  58 / 5 = 12 ;   87+ 12  = 99 SPACES REQUIRED 

OFFICES :  1 SPACE PER 250 S.F.= 9,270 S.F. LEASABLE AREA / 250 =
       37 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL REQUIRED :  136 SPACES

*NOTE: ALLOWED SHARED PARKING REDUCTION: 136 - 101 = 35 SPACES

WEEKDAYS AT NIGHT

RESIDENTIAL

OFFICE

100%

5%

99 CARS

2 CARS

101  

WEEKDAYS DURING DAY

RESIDENTIAL

OFFICE

60%

100%

59 CARS

37 CARS

96 

WEEKDAYS EVENING

RESIDENTIAL

OFFICE

90%

10%

89 CARS

4 CARS

93 

WEEKENDS DAY

RESIDENTIAL

OFFICE

80%

10%

79 CARS

4 CARS

83 

WEEKENDS NIGHT & EVE.

RESIDENTIAL

OFFICE

90%

5%

89 CARS

2 CARS

91 

101 CARS*

96 CARS  

93 CARS

83 CARS

91 CARS

TOTALS:

SHARED PARKING REDUCTION CALCULATIONS FOR MIXED USE:

*MIN. PARKING REQUIRED.

1 BIKE RACK REQUIRED FOR EVERY 20 PARKING SPACES FOR A 5% PARKING REDUCTION:
REQUIRED (136 SPACES / 20) = 7 BIKE RACKS
PROVIDED = 12 BIKE RACKS PLUS 2ND FLOOR

    BICYCLE STORAGE FOR RESIDENTS ALLOWED BICYCLE
    PARKING

REDUCTION (.25 X 136) = 7 SPACES

SHARED PARKING REDUCTION = 35 SPACES
BICYCLE RACKS PARKING REDUCTION = 7 SPACES
TOTAL CALCULATED PARKING REDUCTION = 42 SPACES OR 30.8% OF 

   TOTAL REQ. PARKING

MAX. REDUCTION ALLOWED BY CODE IS 25% OF TOTAL REQ. PARKING:

0.25 x 136 SPACES = 34 SPACES OR 25% ALLOWED REDUCTION

MIN. PARKING REQUIRED (136 SPACES - 34 SPACES) = 102 SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED = 105 SPACES (INCLUDES 5 H.C. SPACES)

FIRST FLOOR 
EXTERIOR COVERED PARKING                                            =      N/A

SECOND FLOOR 
OFFICES GROUP 'B'    :           4,665 S.F./100 PER OCC.      =     46.6 OCC.
RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 :         20,537 S.F./200 PER OCC.      =     103 OCC.

THIRD  FLOORS
OFFICES GROUP 'B'    :           4,665 S.F./100 PER OCC.     =     46.6 OCC.
RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 :       23,194 S.F./200 S.F. PER OCC. =    116 OCC

FOURTH  FLOORS OCCUPANT LOAD:

RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 :       25,337 S.F./200 S.F. PER OCC. =    126 OCC

FIFTH  FLOORS OCCUPANT LOAD:

RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 :       23,423 S.F./200 S.F. PER OCC. =    117 OCC

TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANTS:                                       =     555 OCC 

LEVEL 2 :   13  APARTMENTS
LEVEL 3 :   15  APARTMENTS
LEVEL 4 :   15  APARTMENTS
LEVEL 5 :   15  APARTMENTS  
TOTAL APARTMENTS:    58 APARTMENTS       

NOTE: ALL UNITS ARE 2 BEDROOM / 2 BATH. EXCEPT UNIT B1 WILL BE 1 BEDROOM/1 BATH 
SEE ENLARGED PLANS ON SHEET A3.0 
FOR EACH UNIT TYPE AND AREA BREAKDOWNS.                    

OCCUPANT LOAD ( FBC TABLE 1004.1.2 ):

NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS:

PARKING REDUCTION CALCULATION FOR BICYCLE RACKS:

TOTAL CUMULATIVE PARKING REDUCTION:

MIN. PARKING REQUIRED AFTER REDUCTIONS:
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1" = 20'-0"SP1

1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
NORTHNORTHNORTHNORTH

N.T.S.SP1

2 LOCATION MAP
NORTH

PARKING COUNT

TYPE COUNT

ADA PARKING SPACE  (12'x18') 5

STANDARD PARKING SPACES (8.5' x 18') 100

TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 105

NET LOT AREA: 65,153 S.F.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PORTION OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 
EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NW 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4; THENCE,NORTH 
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NW 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 750.00 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE 381.64 
FEET;THENCE, WEST PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NW 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4, A 
DISTANCE OF 83.87 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF OLD DAVIE ROAD; THENCE, 
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 326.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
CURVATURE OF  A 125.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY; THENCE, 
CONTINUING ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID 
CURVE, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 40º23'01", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 88.10 FEET TO A 
POINT OF NON-TANGENCY; THENCE, EAST PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID NW 
1/4 OF THE NE 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 230.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF 
THE NORTHEAST ONE  QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF SECTION 1; THENCE ON AN  ASSUMED 
BEARING OF NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER (NW 1/4) A 
DISTANCE OF 1129.68 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT 200.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTH 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STIRLING ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINING; THENCE WEST A 
DISTANCE OF 84.65 FEET TO EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD DAVIE ROAD; THENCE 
NORTH 11º30'16" EAST ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 190.66 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 47º53'48" EAST A DISTANCE OF 29.73 FEET TO SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF 
WAY LINE STIRLING ROAD AND THE BEGINING OF A 5676 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE 
SOUTH; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE AND ALONG SAID 
CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0º02'58" AND ARC DISTANCE OF 4.90 FEET TO SAID 
EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 1; THENCE SOUTH 
ALONG EAST DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINING. SAID LAND LYING IN 
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AND CONTAINS 10.691 SQUARE FEET MORE OR LESS.

LOADING SPACE (10' x 25' )                      1
W/MIN. 14' VERTICAL CLEARANCE

1. 2-WAY RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH NFPA 1.11.10 WILL BE PROVIDED.

2. KNOX BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE DEPT. ACCESS 
INTO BUILDING.

3. ALL SIGNAGE WILL COMPLY WITH ZONING AND LAND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.

4. MAXIMUM FOOT-CANDLE LIGHT LEVEL AT ALL PROPERTY 
LINES SHALL BE  0.5 F.C. 

NOTES:

1/4" = 1'-0"SP1

4 PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"SP1

5 ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"SP1

3 MONUMENT SIGN ELEVATION



LEGEND

AREA NOT INCLUDED

REQUIERED BUFFER

VUA AREA

VUA LANDSCAPE AREA

Calculating...

VUA LANDSCAPE CALCULATION:

25% OF 20,933 SF (VUA PAVED AREA)= 5,233 SF REQUIRED
5,619 SF PROVIDED

NOTE: REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
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VUA AREA

NAME AREA

VUA AREA 15,314 SF
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EXIST. POOL/SPA

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 115 SF SHED

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 100 SF SHED

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 535 SF

PAVER WALKWAY

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 1,020 SF

GRAVEL DRIVEWAY

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 93 LF 4' WIRE

FENCE TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 316 SF

CONCRETE PATIO

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 161 OF DECORATIVE

CONCRETE WALL TO BE

REMOVED

EXIST. GATE TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. GATE

TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. GATE TO BE

REMOVED

EXIST. 4' C.L.F. TO BE

REMOVED

EXIST. 4' WIRE FENCE

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 50 LF OF

4' WOOD FENCE

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 1,675 SF

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 2,375 SF

CONCRETE PATIO

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 64 SF CONCRETE

PAD TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 355 SF

CONCRETE WALKWAY

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 25 LF OF 4' C.L.F.

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 91 LF OF 4'

C.L.F.TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 90 LF OF 4' C.L.F

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 204 LF OF 4' C.L.F.TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. 19 LF OF 5' C.L.F.

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 162 LF

OF 4' C.L.F.TO

REMAIN

EXIST. 218 LF

OF 4' C.L.F. TO BE

REMOVED

EXIST. 70 SF SHED

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 185 SF SHED

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. WALLS TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. GATE TO BE

REMOVED

EXIST. 1,252 SF

ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. GUY-WIRE TO

REMAIN

EXIST. UTILITY POLE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. UTILITY

POLE TO REMAIN

EXIST. UTILITY

POLE TO REMAIN

EXIST.  GUY  WIRE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. WALL

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 6' PVC FENCE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 6' C.L.F.TO

REMAIN

EXIST. WALL TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. A/C PAD

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 6' PVC FENCE

TO REMAIN

EXIST.

CONCRETE PAD

& TRANSFORMER

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. GUY WIRES

TO REMAIN (2)

EXIST. 442 LF OF 6"

CURB TO BE

REMOVED
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EXIST. CURB &

GUTTER TO

REMAIN

EXIST. EASTERLY

RIGHT-OF-WAY

OLD DAVIE ROAD

EXIST. EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4)

OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE1/4) OF SECTION 1-51-41

EXIST. 8 TREES TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. 3 TREES TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. 2 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 8 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. TREE TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. 9 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 10 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 17 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 4 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 5 TREES

TO REMAIN

EXIST. TREE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. TREE TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. 2 TREES

TO REMAIN

EXIST. TREE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. TREE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 2 TREES

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 3 TREES

TO REMAIN

EXIST. TREE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 2 TREES

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 4 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. TREE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 8 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 3 TREES

TO REMAIN

EXIST. TREE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 4

TREES TO BE

REMOVED

EXIST. 3 TREES

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 9 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 10 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 15 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 5,958 SF ONE

STORY RESIDENCE

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 1,012 SF ONE

STORY RESIDENCE

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 477 SF ONE

STORY RESIDENCE

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. TREE TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. 15 TREES TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. 3 TREES TO

BE REMOVED

EXIST. 6 TREES

TO REMAIN

EXIST. 12 TREES

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 2 TREES

TO REMAIN

PROP. TEMPORARY

PARKING

AREA

PROP. TEMPORARY

STORAGE AREA

EXIST. 3205 SF OF

ASPHALT PARKING

(NO STRIPPING)

TO BE REMOVED

PORTION OF THE

NW 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4

SECTION 1-51-41

PROP. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE WITH

SEDIMENT TRAP PER BROWARD COUNTY

DETAILS, SEE SHEET C-X

EXIST. 45,336 SF OF

GREEN SPACE TO

BE CLEARED & GRUBBED

EXIST. 2520 SF OF

ASPHALT PARKING

(NO STRIPING)

TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 326 LF OF 6"

CURB TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. 3 TREES

TO REMAIN
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GENERAL SITE NOTES

1. NO SIGNIFICANT AREAS OF RARE AND UNIQUE UPLAND HABITATS EXIST ONSITE.

2. NO KNOWN RECORDED HISTORICAL OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES EXIST ONSITE

3. THIS PROJECT PRESENTS NO ADVERSE IMPACTS ON LOCAL GROUND OR SURFACE  WATERS.

4. THIS PROJECT DOES NOT ADVERSELY IMPACT A FLOOD PLAIN

5. THIS PROJECT DOES NOT IMPACT ANY KNOWN UNMITIGATED WETLANDS, AND THE SITE

DOES NOT EXHIBIT ANT SALTWATER PONDING.
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LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

PROP. STRUCTURE DEMO

PROP. OPEN SPACE DEMO

PROP. ASPHALT/CONCRETE DEMO

EXISTING LEGENDDEMOLITION LEGENDABBREVIATIONS

EXIST. EXISTING

C.L.F. CHAIN LINK FENCE

SF SQUARE FEET

LF LINEAR FEET

PROP. PROPOSED

1" = 20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.45

AutoCAD SHX Text
10.17

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.10

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.08

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.16

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.49

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.74

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.53

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.73

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.59

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.53

AutoCAD SHX Text
10.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.72

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
ONE STORY RESIDENCE (#4231) F.F.E. = 9.5' GARAGE F.F.E. = 8.8'

AutoCAD SHX Text
ONE STORY BUILDING F.F.E. = 6.1' GARAGE F.F.E. = 6.4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
ONE STORY BUILDING F.F.E. = 6.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. WATER METER (3)

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. GATE VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. GATE VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. WATER METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. 8" WATER MAIN LOCATION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. WATER SERVICE -  SIZE AND LOCATION TO  BE FIELD VERIFIED

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROX. LOCATION OF EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. 6" WATER MAIN - SIZE AND LOCATION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. 8" WATER MAIN LOCATION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROX. LOCATION OF EXIST. SANITARY  SEWER MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. SANITARY SEWER MAIN SIZE AND LOCATION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.60

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.62

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.27

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.58

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.19

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.64

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.65

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.37

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.89

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.91

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.89

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.09

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.51

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.42

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.99

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.15

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.65

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.35

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.61

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.73

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.42

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROX. LOCATION OF EXIST. LIFT STATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY STIRLING ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CAD file name: V:\010508 - Rogatinsky\010508-01-001 (ENG) - Residential-Office Mixed Use - Hollywood\Engineering\Engineering Plans\Sheets\010508-D-CP-001-C2-DMO.dwg 6/13/2018

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 inch =     ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
( IN FEET )

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD. SHALL BE WITHOUT LIABILITY TO BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SERVICE, IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND CLIENT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED.  REUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS DOCUMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE CONCEPTS AND DESIGNS PRESENTED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF AND IMPROPER RELIANCE ON THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION AND ADAPTATION BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
?

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0


